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Missouri

Federal Funds from Five Key Census-Guided Programs

To ensure that each Missouri community receives its fair share of federal funds, an accurate 2020 Census
is necessary. So that communities can better understand the ways their federal program funds are
guided by census data, this brief describes how funds from five key census-guided federal programs are
allocated.

These five programs, and their associated FY 2017 funding in Missouri, are:

Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies
CFDA Number': 84.010
Total: $250,539,096

Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) - Entitlement Program
CFDA Number: 14.218
Total: $36,390,402

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA)
Total: $15,481,591

WIOA Youth Activities
CFDA Number: 17.259
Total: $12,538,238

WIOA Adult Activities
CFDA Number: 17.258
Total: $1,487,895

WIOA Dislocated Worker Program
CFDA Number: 17.278
Total: $1,455,458

To learn more about each program’s purpose, uses, allocation formulas, census-derived datasets, and
vulnerabilities to a miscount, please refer to the cover brief for this data, “The Distribution of Census-
Guided Federal Funds to U.S. Communities: Five Program Examples” at pogo.org/census-project.

This data is provided by the Project On Government Oversight in partnership with the George Washington
Institute of Public Policy at The George Washington University. For further information, please contact
Sean Moulton at smoulton@pogo.org or Andrew Reamer at areamer@gwu.edu.

1 The program numbers are from the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA).



County

Jackson County

St. Louis city

St. Louis County

Greene County

Jasper County

Jefferson County

St. Charles County

Boone County

Buchanan County

Clay County

Dunklin County

St. Francois County

Butler County

Franklin County

Webster County

Barry County

Cole County

Taney County

Howell County

Title I Allocation

$37,542,053

$27,334,999

$26,470,223

$11,570,259

$5,936,066

$5,266,637

$4,981,053

$4,429,001

$4,045,652

$3,943,696

$3,327,974

$3,269,358

$3,255,496

$2,983,457

$2,956,489

$2,760,164

$2,618,967

$2,571,830

$2,485,804

MISSOURI

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project
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County

Cass County

Phelps County

Christian County

Cape Girardeau
County

Scott County

Pemiscot County

Newton County

Lawrence County

Wright County

Polk County

Texas County

Pettis County

Laclede County

Pulaski County

Lincoln County

Camden County

Washington County

Miller County

Stoddard County

Title I Allocation

$2,365,576

$2,341,404

$2,340,197

$2,289,966

$2,272,848

$2,208,592

$2,160,097

$2,080,579

$1,991,135

$1,931,073

$1,895,700

$1,871,280

$1,808,179

$1,786,507

$1,760,962

$1,681,890

$1,669,052

$1,653,279

$1,614,040

Percent of
State Total

0.9%

0.9%

0.9%

0.9%

0.9%

0.9%

0.9%

0.8%

0.8%

0.8%

0.8%

0.7%

0.7%
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0.7%

0.7%

0.7%

0.6%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.



County

Platte County

Mississippi County

Johnson County

New Madrid County

Ripley County

McDonald County

Marion County

Randolph County

Crawford County

Stone County

Callaway County

Warren County

Morgan County

Vernon County

Lafayette County

Madison County

Audrain County

Cedar County

Saline County

Title I Allocation

$1,434,810

$1,401,694

$1,399,806

$1,357,263

$1,353,199

$1,290,566

$1,281,228

$1,264,801

$1,233,293

$1,218,598

$1,182,992

$1,160,280

$1,123,603

$1,098,548

$1,094,506

$1,092,503

$1,090,615

$1,090,477

$1,089,550

MISSOURI

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Percent of
State Total

0.6%
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0.4%
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County

Henry County

Benton County

Oregon County

Wayne County

Dent County

Shannon County

Iron County

Adair County

Hickory County

Ozark County

Pike County

Dallas County

Bates County

Douglas County

Clinton County

Carter County

Bollinger County

Moniteau County

Macon County

Title I Allocation

$1,041,910

$1,041,616

$1,013,196

$1,001,085

$974,381

$973,768

$936,591

$936,495

$911,598

$911,208

$894,985

$791,669

$769,889

$745,872

$737,883

$717,027

$705,437

$699,647

$698,617

Percent of
State Total

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.



County

Linn County

Livingston County

St. Clair County

Reynolds County

Barton County

Cooper County

Daviess County

Gasconade County

Ray County

Grundy County

Montgomery County

Harrison County

Perry County

Monroe County

Lewis County

Nodaway County

Ste. Genevieve
County

Carroll County

Dade County

Title I Allocation

$682,873

$668,177

$645,999

$631,129

$625,059

$611,018

$581,442

$572,802

$565,096

$556,703

$551,288

$508,457

$506,697

$491,336

$459,851

$456,803

$422,013

$402,646

$363,565

MISSOURI

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Percent of
State Total
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0.2%
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0.2%

0.2%

0.2%
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0.2%

0.2%

0.2%
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County

Caldwell County

Maries County

Shelby County

Andrew County

Howard County

Schuyler County

Clark County

Chariton County

Scotland County

Gentry County

Sullivan County

Knox County

Putnam County

Osage County

DeKalb County

Mercer County

Ralls County

Holt County

Atchison County

Title I Allocation

$360,146

$351,919

$345,086

$338,857

$328,514

$314,641

$302,374

$277,120

$272,090

$271,134

$267,748

$264,488

$236,748

$218,992

$192,700

$160,811

$147,622

$136,983

$130,687

Percent of
State Total

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.



MISSOURI

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

. . Percent of
County Title I Allocation State Total
Worth County $84,745 <0.1%
Total $250,539,096 100.0%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.
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MISSOURI

2017 Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) Entitlements
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

St. Louis County $21,436,642 58.9%
Jackson County $8,403,124 23.1%
Buchanan County $1,376,090 3.8%
Greene County $1,303,360 3.6%
St. Charles County $1,233,617 3.4%
Jefferson County $1,064,354 2.9%
Boone County $837,401 2.3%
Jasper County $491,315 1.4%
Cole County $244,499 0.7%
Total $36,390,402 100%

Note: CDBG Entitlement funds are given to individual counties and cities. In this table, funds received by individual cities are
aggregated by county.



MISSOURI

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

St. Louis
County

Kansas City
& Vicinity

Central

Ozark

St. Louis
City

Southeast

East
Jackson
County

South
Central

Counties: St. Louis but not
St. Louis City

Counties: Cass, Clay,
Platte, Ray
Cities: Kansas City

Counties: Audrain, Boone,
Callaway, Camden, Cole,
Cooper, Crawford, Dent,
Gasconade, Howard,
Laclede, Maries, Miller,
Moniteau, Morgan, Osage,
Phelps, Pulaski, Washington

Counties: Polk, Dallas,
Greene, Webster, Christian,
Stone, Taney

Cities: St. Louis

Counties: Bollinger, Cape,
Girardeau, Dunklin, Iron,
Madison, New Madrid,
Mississippi, Pemiscot,
Perry, Scott, St. Francaois,
Ste. Genevieve, Stoddard

Counties: East Jackson

Counties: Butler, Carter,

Douglas, Howell, Oregon,
Ozark, Reynolds, Ripley,

Shannon, Texas, Wayne,

Wright

$223,621

$227,025

$140,508

$125,614

$136,565

$125,154

$81,151

$82,269

$1,863,968

$1,885,610

$1,363,483

$1,143,450

$1,113,691

$1,031,630

$673,174

$615,913

$203,375

$172,111

$130,900

$104,185

$112,126

$140,930

$101,680

$89,728

$2,290,964

$2,284,746

$1,634,891

$1,373,249

$1,362,382

$1,297,714

$856,005

$787,910

14.8%

14.8%

10.6%

8.9%

8.8%

8.4%

5.5%

5.1%

Note: This state uses a mix of counties and cities to define its Local Workforce Development Areas. Please review carefully to ensure
you locate the correct area associated with your community.



MISSOURI

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

West Central

Jefferson
/ Franklin
Consortium

Northwest

Southwest

Northeast

St. Charles
County

Total

Counties: Bates, Benton,
Carrol, Cedar, Chariton,
Henry, Hickory, Johnson,
Lafayette, Pettis, St. Clair,
Saline, Vernon

Counties: Jefferson,
Franklin

Counties: Andrew,
Atchison, Buchanan,
Caldwell, Clinton,

Daviess, DeKalb, Gentry,
Grundy, Harrison, Holt,
Linn, Livingston, Mercer,
Nodaway, Putnam, Sullivan,
Worth

Counties: Barry, Barton,
Dade, Jasper, Lawrence,
McDonald, Newton

Counties: Adair, Clark,
Knox, Lewis, Lincoln,
Macon, Marion, Monroe,
Montgomery, Pike, Ralls,
Randolph, Schuyler,
Scotland, Shelby, Warren

Counties: St. Charles

All

$62,073 $538,219
$68,688 $538,986
$55,714 $475,580
$54,932 $452,245
$55,132 $426,056
$49,449 $416,233

$1,487,895 $12,538,238

$73,606 $673,898
$59,385 $667,059
$68,324 $599,618
$81,667 $588,844
$63,594 $544,782
$53,847 $519,529

$1,455,458 $15,481,591

4.4%

4.3%

3.9%

3.8%

3.5%

3.4%

100%

Note: This state uses a mix of counties and cities to define its Local Workforce Development Areas. Please review carefully to ensure
you locate the correct area associated with your community.
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