

## Missouri

### Federal Funds from Five Key Census-Guided Programs

To ensure that each Missouri community receives its fair share of federal funds, an accurate 2020 Census is necessary. So that communities can better understand the ways their federal program funds are guided by census data, this brief describes how funds from five key census-guided federal programs are allocated.

These five programs, and their associated FY 2017 funding in Missouri, are:

**Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies**

**CFDA Number<sup>1</sup>:** 84.010

**Total:** \$250,539,096

**Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) – Entitlement Program**

**CFDA Number:** 14.218

**Total:** \$36,390,402

**Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA)**

**Total:** \$15,481,591

**WIOA Youth Activities**

**CFDA Number:** 17.259

**Total:** \$12,538,238

**WIOA Adult Activities**

**CFDA Number:** 17.258

**Total:** \$1,487,895

**WIOA Dislocated Worker Program**

**CFDA Number:** 17.278

**Total:** \$1,455,458

To learn more about each program’s purpose, uses, allocation formulas, census-derived datasets, and vulnerabilities to a miscount, please refer to the cover brief for this data, “The Distribution of Census-Guided Federal Funds to U.S. Communities: Five Program Examples” at [pogo.org/census-project](http://pogo.org/census-project).

This data is provided by the Project On Government Oversight in partnership with the George Washington Institute of Public Policy at The George Washington University. For further information, please contact Sean Moulton at [smoulton@pogo.org](mailto:smoulton@pogo.org) or Andrew Reamer at [areamer@gwu.edu](mailto:areamer@gwu.edu).

---

<sup>1</sup> The program numbers are from the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA).

# MISSOURI

## 2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit [pogo.org/census-project](http://pogo.org/census-project)

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total	County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
Jackson County	\$37,542,053	15.0%	Cass County	\$2,365,576	0.9%
St. Louis city	\$27,334,999	10.9%	Phelps County	\$2,341,404	0.9%
St. Louis County	\$26,470,223	10.6%	Christian County	\$2,340,197	0.9%
Greene County	\$11,570,259	4.6%	Cape Girardeau County	\$2,289,966	0.9%
Jasper County	\$5,936,066	2.4%	Scott County	\$2,272,848	0.9%
Jefferson County	\$5,266,637	2.1%	Pemiscot County	\$2,208,592	0.9%
St. Charles County	\$4,981,053	2.0%	Newton County	\$2,160,097	0.9%
Boone County	\$4,429,001	1.8%	Lawrence County	\$2,080,579	0.8%
Buchanan County	\$4,045,652	1.6%	Wright County	\$1,991,135	0.8%
Clay County	\$3,943,696	1.6%	Polk County	\$1,931,073	0.8%
Dunklin County	\$3,327,974	1.3%	Texas County	\$1,895,700	0.8%
St. Francois County	\$3,269,358	1.3%	Pettis County	\$1,871,280	0.7%
Butler County	\$3,255,496	1.3%	Laclede County	\$1,808,179	0.7%
Franklin County	\$2,983,457	1.2%	Pulaski County	\$1,786,507	0.7%
Webster County	\$2,956,489	1.2%	Lincoln County	\$1,760,962	0.7%
Barry County	\$2,760,164	1.1%	Camden County	\$1,681,890	0.7%
Cole County	\$2,618,967	1.0%	Washington County	\$1,669,052	0.7%
Taney County	\$2,571,830	1.0%	Miller County	\$1,653,279	0.7%
Howell County	\$2,485,804	1.0%	Stoddard County	\$1,614,040	0.6%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

# MISSOURI

## 2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit [pogo.org/census-project](http://pogo.org/census-project)

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total	County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
Platte County	\$1,434,810	0.6%	Henry County	\$1,041,910	0.4%
Mississippi County	\$1,401,694	0.6%	Benton County	\$1,041,616	0.4%
Johnson County	\$1,399,806	0.6%	Oregon County	\$1,013,196	0.4%
New Madrid County	\$1,357,263	0.5%	Wayne County	\$1,001,085	0.4%
Ripley County	\$1,353,199	0.5%	Dent County	\$974,381	0.4%
McDonald County	\$1,290,566	0.5%	Shannon County	\$973,768	0.4%
Marion County	\$1,281,228	0.5%	Iron County	\$936,591	0.4%
Randolph County	\$1,264,801	0.5%	Adair County	\$936,495	0.4%
Crawford County	\$1,233,293	0.5%	Hickory County	\$911,598	0.4%
Stone County	\$1,218,598	0.5%	Ozark County	\$911,208	0.4%
Callaway County	\$1,182,992	0.5%	Pike County	\$894,985	0.4%
Warren County	\$1,160,280	0.5%	Dallas County	\$791,669	0.3%
Morgan County	\$1,123,603	0.4%	Bates County	\$769,889	0.3%
Vernon County	\$1,098,548	0.4%	Douglas County	\$745,872	0.3%
Lafayette County	\$1,094,506	0.4%	Clinton County	\$737,883	0.3%
Madison County	\$1,092,503	0.4%	Carter County	\$717,027	0.3%
Audrain County	\$1,090,615	0.4%	Bollinger County	\$705,437	0.3%
Cedar County	\$1,090,477	0.4%	Moniteau County	\$699,647	0.3%
Saline County	\$1,089,550	0.4%	Macon County	\$698,617	0.3%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

# MISSOURI

## 2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit [pogo.org/census-project](http://pogo.org/census-project)

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total	County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
Linn County	\$682,873	0.3%	Caldwell County	\$360,146	0.1%
Livingston County	\$668,177	0.3%	Maries County	\$351,919	0.1%
St. Clair County	\$645,999	0.3%	Shelby County	\$345,086	0.1%
Reynolds County	\$631,129	0.3%	Andrew County	\$338,857	0.1%
Barton County	\$625,059	0.2%	Howard County	\$328,514	0.1%
Cooper County	\$611,018	0.2%	Schuyler County	\$314,641	0.1%
Daviess County	\$581,442	0.2%	Clark County	\$302,374	0.1%
Gasconade County	\$572,802	0.2%	Chariton County	\$277,120	0.1%
Ray County	\$565,096	0.2%	Scotland County	\$272,090	0.1%
Grundy County	\$556,703	0.2%	Gentry County	\$271,134	0.1%
Montgomery County	\$551,288	0.2%	Sullivan County	\$267,748	0.1%
Harrison County	\$508,457	0.2%	Knox County	\$264,488	0.1%
Perry County	\$506,697	0.2%	Putnam County	\$236,748	< 0.1%
Monroe County	\$491,336	0.2%	Osage County	\$218,992	< 0.1%
Lewis County	\$459,851	0.2%	DeKalb County	\$192,700	< 0.1%
Nodaway County	\$456,803	0.2%	Mercer County	\$160,811	< 0.1%
Ste. Genevieve County	\$422,013	0.2%	Ralls County	\$147,622	< 0.1%
Carroll County	\$402,646	0.2%	Holt County	\$136,983	< 0.1%
Dade County	\$363,565	0.1%	Atchison County	\$130,687	< 0.1%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

# MISSOURI

## 2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit [pogo.org/census-project](http://pogo.org/census-project)

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
Worth County	\$84,745	< 0.1%
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$250,539,096</b>	<b>100.0%</b>

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

# MISSOURI

## 2017 Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) Entitlements

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit [pogo.org/census-project](http://pogo.org/census-project)

County	CDBG Entitlement	Percent of State Total
St. Louis County	\$21,436,642	58.9%
Jackson County	\$8,403,124	23.1%
Buchanan County	\$1,376,090	3.8%
Greene County	\$1,303,360	3.6%
St. Charles County	\$1,233,617	3.4%
Jefferson County	\$1,064,354	2.9%
Boone County	\$837,401	2.3%
Jasper County	\$491,315	1.4%
Cole County	\$244,499	0.7%
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$36,390,402</b>	<b>100%</b>

Note: CDBG Entitlement funds are given to individual counties and cities. In this table, funds received by individual cities are aggregated by county.

# MISSOURI

## 2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit [pogo.org/census-project](http://pogo.org/census-project)

Local Workforce Development Area	County or City	Adult WIOA Allocation	Youth WIOA Allocation	Dislocated Workers WIOA Allocation	Total WIOA	Total WIOA Percentage
St. Louis County	<b>Counties:</b> St. Louis but not St. Louis City	\$223,621	\$1,863,968	\$203,375	\$2,290,964	14.8%
Kansas City & Vicinity	<b>Counties:</b> Cass, Clay, Platte, Ray <b>Cities:</b> Kansas City	\$227,025	\$1,885,610	\$172,111	\$2,284,746	14.8%
Central	<b>Counties:</b> Audrain, Boone, Callaway, Camden, Cole, Cooper, Crawford, Dent, Gasconade, Howard, Laclede, Maries, Miller, Moniteau, Morgan, Osage, Phelps, Pulaski, Washington	\$140,508	\$1,363,483	\$130,900	\$1,634,891	10.6%
Ozark	<b>Counties:</b> Polk, Dallas, Greene, Webster, Christian, Stone, Taney	\$125,614	\$1,143,450	\$104,185	\$1,373,249	8.9%
St. Louis City	<b>Cities:</b> St. Louis	\$136,565	\$1,113,691	\$112,126	\$1,362,382	8.8%
Southeast	<b>Counties:</b> Bollinger, Cape, Girardeau, Dunklin, Iron, Madison, New Madrid, Mississippi, Pemiscot, Perry, Scott, St. Francois, Ste. Genevieve, Stoddard	\$125,154	\$1,031,630	\$140,930	\$1,297,714	8.4%
East Jackson County	<b>Counties:</b> East Jackson	\$81,151	\$673,174	\$101,680	\$856,005	5.5%
South Central	<b>Counties:</b> Butler, Carter, Douglas, Howell, Oregon, Ozark, Reynolds, Ripley, Shannon, Texas, Wayne, Wright	\$82,269	\$615,913	\$89,728	\$787,910	5.1%

Note: This state uses a mix of counties and cities to define its Local Workforce Development Areas. Please review carefully to ensure you locate the correct area associated with your community.

# MISSOURI

## 2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit [pogo.org/census-project](http://pogo.org/census-project)

Local Workforce Development Area	County or City	Adult WIOA Allocation	Youth WIOA Allocation	Dislocated Workers WIOA Allocation	Total WIOA	Total WIOA Percentage
West Central	<b>Counties:</b> Bates, Benton, Carrol, Cedar, Chariton, Henry, Hickory, Johnson, Lafayette, Pettis, St. Clair, Saline, Vernon	\$62,073	\$538,219	\$73,606	\$673,898	4.4%
Jefferson / Franklin Consortium	<b>Counties:</b> Jefferson, Franklin	\$68,688	\$538,986	\$59,385	\$667,059	4.3%
Northwest	<b>Counties:</b> Andrew, Atchison, Buchanan, Caldwell, Clinton, Daviess, DeKalb, Gentry, Grundy, Harrison, Holt, Linn, Livingston, Mercer, Nodaway, Putnam, Sullivan, Worth	\$55,714	\$475,580	\$68,324	\$599,618	3.9%
Southwest	<b>Counties:</b> Barry, Barton, Dade, Jasper, Lawrence, McDonald, Newton	\$54,932	\$452,245	\$81,667	\$588,844	3.8%
Northeast	<b>Counties:</b> Adair, Clark, Knox, Lewis, Lincoln, Macon, Marion, Monroe, Montgomery, Pike, Ralls, Randolph, Schuyler, Scotland, Shelby, Warren	\$55,132	\$426,056	\$63,594	\$544,782	3.5%
St. Charles County	<b>Counties:</b> St. Charles	\$49,449	\$416,233	\$53,847	\$519,529	3.4%
<b>Total</b>	<b>All</b>	<b>\$1,487,895</b>	<b>\$12,538,238</b>	<b>\$1,455,458</b>	<b>\$15,481,591</b>	<b>100%</b>

Note: This state uses a mix of counties and cities to define its Local Workforce Development Areas. Please review carefully to ensure you locate the correct area associated with your community.